COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

399 Elmhurst Sitreet, Hayward, CA 94544-3395
James Yoo PH: (510) 670-6633 FAX: (510) 782-1939
FOR GENERAL DRILLING PERMIT INFO:

www.acgov.org/pwa/wells
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Under California Water Code Section 13752, the agency named below requests permission from Department of Water Resources
to ingpect or copy, or for our authorized agent named below to inspect or copy, Well Completion Reports filed pursuant to
Section 13751 to {(check one):

[ Make asmdy, or,

B Perform an environmental cleanup study associsted with an unauthorized release of a contaminant within a distance of 2
' miles.

In accordance with Section 13752, information obtmined from these reports shall be kept confidential and shall not be
disseminated, published, or made available for inspection by the public without writtett authorization from the owner{s) of the
well{s). The information shafl be used only for the purpose of conducting the study. Copies obtained shall be stamped
CONFIDENTIAL and shall be kept in a restricted file accessible only to agency staff or the authorized agent,

Lol Q) LT iE tan i e | Aamen® Cowi™y [Hendit CnBes

Authqﬁzad Agent Gavemment or Regulatory Agency
Zs< SurPCEY T ol Herwse Bay, Aziemy &% 2
Address Address s

S %AQLL’SL@ , A q¢'(—l‘=>"7 ALAMW'\,C-A qﬁb’}!___.é,‘;“’)'?
’ City, Statz, and Zip Code

City, State, and Zip Code
=, A g, She

Signature Signature .

R eBTECTT . A T2 HazaroooS Maraznls SPacma|owsT.
Title Title

Tetephone ( ) S 12 — (ES Telophone () _SS1=>— BB - 12677

pax () TS — TR Sl Fax () Sro — B3I 4D

oot sl
Daie Date
‘325;\‘:‘@ L LTE vl Uiy Pt KETT £ ACES =
E-mail E-mail

POD-FDES-FORM-Alamedn County Wall Completion Report Relense Agreement




STATEOF ORMIA - ESQURCES AGENCY SCHWARZE] GER, Governor
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES :

CENTRAL DISTRICT NORTHERN RISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
3251 S Sirest 2440 Main Street 3374 East Shislds Avenue 770 Faimmont Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95818 Red Bluff, CA 96080 Fresno, CA 93728 Glendale, CA 91203
{916) 2277632 (530) 628-7300 (559) 230-3300 {818) 5434600

(316} 227-7800(Fax) (530) 529-7322 (Fax) {658) 230-3301 (Fax) (818) 543-4604 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT-AGENCY
(Government and Regulatory Agencies and their Authorized Agents)

Project/Contract No._ 245 77 County — AcAmZDA
4% LTI AvEaus, Al anamA

’
Township, Range, and Section Radius - Z,¢=%

{Must include eritire study area and a map that shows the area of interast.)

Under California Water Code Section 13752, the agency named below requasts permission from
Department of Water Resources to inspect or copy, or for our authorized agent named below to
inspect or copy, Well Complefion Reports filed pursuant fo Section 13751 to (check one}:

Make a study, or,

x Perform an environmental cleanup study associated with an unauthorized release of a
contaminant within a distance of 2 miles.

In accordance with Section 13752, information obtained from these reports shall be kept
confidential and shall not be disseminated, published, or made available for inspection by the public
without written authorization from the owner(s) of the well(s). The information shali be used only for
the purpose of conducting the study. Copies obtained shall be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and shall
be kept in a restricted file accessible only to agency staff or the authorized agent.
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‘v @
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Financial Assistance
1001 I Street « Sacramento, California 95814
P.O. Box 944212 « Sacramento, California » 94244-2120

@

-”":;:;‘C;"S'Z‘:;Ig:;n' (916) 341-571 44 FAX (916) 341-5806+ www. waterboards.ca.govicwphome/ustef Arnold %’i)‘:‘:r‘;"o'feﬂegﬂ"
Bond Family 1996 Revocable Trust March 15, 2006
Trustee Robert Bond
865 Hallmark Dr
Redding, CA 96001 : : B

' UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), STAFF DECISION TO REJECT
CLAIM: CLAIM NUMBER 018603; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 748 LINCOLN AVE, ALAMEDA

Your claim has been found to be ineligible for placement on the Priority List for the following reason:

The Sections cited below are found in the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Y

Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, chapter 18. of the California Code of Regulations or Petroleumg

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Statutes, California Health and Safety Code (H&SC), Division
20, Chapter 6.75.

Section 25299.57(d}(3)(A) of the HS&C reads in part:

“...the claimant has complied with...the permit requirements of the chapter 6.7
(commencing with Section 25280)

Section 25284(a}1) of the H&SC reads in part:

“...no person shall own or operate an undergrouhd storage tank unless a permit for its operation
has been issued by the local agency...”

In addition, section 25299.57(d)}{3)(B) of the H&SC reads in part:

“All claimants who file their claim on or after January 1, 1994...and who did not obtain or apply
for any permit required by subdivision (2) of Section 25284 by January 1, 1990, shall be subject
to subparagraph (A) regardless of the reason or reasons that the permit was not obtained or
applied for. However, on and after January 1, 1994, the board may waive the provisions of
subparagraph (A) as a condition for payment from the fund if the board finds all of the following:

(i) The claimant was unaware of the permit requirement prior to January 1, 1990, and
there was no intent to intentionally avoid the permit requirement or the fees associated
with the permit...”

(ii) Prior to filing a claim, the claimant complied with the financial responsibility
requirements set forth in section 25299.31 of the Health and Safety

Code. :

(i11) Prior to filing a claim, the claimant paid for and obtained any currently
required permit.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q’& Recycled Paper



Bond Family 1996 Revocable Trust -2-

(iv) Prior to filing a claim, the claimant péid all currently due storage fees imposed
pursuant to section 25299.41 of the Health and Safety Code, and all prior fees due on and
after January 1, 1991.

With regard to the waiver, Section 25299.57(d)(3)(B) specifically states that all claimants who file their
claim after January 1, 1994, and did not apply for a permit by January 1, 1990, are subject to the permit
requirement regardless of the reason why the permit was not obtained. However, the requirement may be
waived if the claimant was unaware of the permit requirement prior to January 1, 1990, UST laws, ‘
including the permit requirements, became effective January 1, 1984. The waiver criteria can be applied
to permit requirements that were applicable prior to January 1, 1990. There was no intent to allow UST
owners and operators to be eligible for reimbursement from the Fund where they still had not obtained
legally required UST permits several years after the requirement to obtain a permit became law. The
waiver is only applicable for permits required prior to January 1, 1990. The UST in this case was un-
permitted from 1984 until removal in July 29, 2005.

The language of Section 254299.57(d)(3)(A) does not provide any latitude (other than the waiver
provision,' discussed below) with regard to the permit requirement. ,

AB2481-Acquiring from an ineligible person

AB2481 allows a Fund claimant to be eligible for reimbursement from the Fund, despite having acquired
from an ineligible person, if the claimant is otherwise eligible to the Fund and is not affiliated with the
ineligible person. With regard to acquiring from an ineligible person, Section 25299.54(h) states, in part:

(1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), a person who purchases or otherwise acquires real

property on which an underground storage tank....is situated shall not be reimbursed by the board

for a cost attributable to an occurrence that commenced prior to the acquisition of the real
property if both of the following conditions apply:

(A) The purchaser or acquirer knew, or in the exercise of reasonable diligence would
have discovered, that an underground storage tank... was located on the real property
being acquired.

(B) Any person who owned the site or owned or operafed an underground storage tank...
at the site during or after the occurrence and prior to acquisition by the...acquirer would
not have been eligible for reimbursement from the fund.

(2) Notwithstanding paragraph (1), if the claim is filed on or after January 1, 2003, the board may
reimburse the eligible costs claimed by a person who purchases or otherwise acquires real
property on which an underground storage tank...is situated, if all of the following conditions

apply:

(A) The claimant is the owner or operator of the tank that had an occurrence that
commenced prior to the owner's acquisition of the real property.

! Since Claimant never applied for or received a permit at any time, it is not necessary to reach the issue of whether
the waiver can be obtained from permit requirements from January 1, 1984 thru January 1, 1990.'

California Envirenmental Protection Agency
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Bond Family 1996 Revocable Trust -3~

(B) The claimant satisfies all eligibility requirements, other than those specified in
paragraph (1). '

(C) The claimant is not an affiliate of any person whose act or omission caused or would
cause ineligibility for the fund.

Since you are affiliated with Mr. Bond, you cannot access the Fund under the provisions of AB2481.

NOTE: The sections cited are found in the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18, of the California Code of Regulations, or Petroleum
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Statutes, California Health and Safety Code (H&SC),
Division20, Chapter 6.75.

1If you disagree with this Staff Decision, you may appeal to the Division Chief pursuant to Section 2814.1
of the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations. If you would like review of the
decision by the Fund Manager, please submit your request along with any additional documentation to:

Ronald M. Duff, Fund Manager, Claim #018603
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Financial Assistance

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

A request to the Fund Manager must include, at a minimum: (1) a statement describing how the claimant
is damaged by the prior Staff Decision; (2) a description of the remedy or outcome desired; and (3) an
explanation of why the claimant believes the Staff Decision is erroneous, inappropriate or improper.

If you do not request a review by the Fund Manager within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this
letier, the Staff Decision will then become final and conclusive.

If vou have any questions, please call me at (916) 341-5714.
Sincerely,

N

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Fax (510) 337-9335

November 2, 2005

Mr. Robert G. Bond
865 Hallmark Drive
Redding, CA 96001

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Nogiillllll, 745 Lincoin Ave., Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Bond:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the Workplan
report dated September 23, 2005, prepared by Mr. Mark youngkin of Golden Gate Tank
Removal Inc. As you are aware, this workplan was submitted to address the contamination
detected at the above subject site. We concur with the proposed workplan. However we
request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

As your are aware, | have discussed this workplan with your consultant and subsequent to
our discussion an addendum dated September 13, 2005 was submitted to our office. The
workplan is approved subject to its addendum indicated above. As you are aware, the
above work plan and its amendment was prepared in order to further define the horizontal
and vertical extent of soil/groundwater contamination. Please ensure the following items
are addressed as specified below:

1- Provide detailed geological cross sections as discussed.

2- Geotracker EDF Submittals - A review of the case file and the State Water
Resources Control Board's (SWRCB) Geotracker website indicate that electronic
copies of analytical data have not been submitted for your site. Pursuant to CCR
Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning September 1, 2001, all anaiytical data,
including monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as
part of the LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB
Geotracker website via the internet. Additionally, beginning January 1, 2002, all
permanent monitoring points utilized to collected groundwater samples (i.e.
monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be surveyed
(top of casing) to mean sea level and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-
meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB
Geotracker website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a:complete copy
of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format).



3- In order to rema.n regulatory compliance, pleas‘pload all analytical data
(collected on or after September 1, 2001), to the SWRCB's Geotracker database
website in accordance with the above-cited regulation. Please perform the electronic
submittals for applicable data and submit verification to this Agency by 12/1/2005.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical réports to Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (Attention: Amir K. Gholami):

December 1, 2005 SWI Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission
of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require
electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and
other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic
submittat of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please
visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these requirements
(http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.". This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of
your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future
reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires
that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately
registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical
report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations
prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration



stamp, signature, and s ent of professional certificatio lease ensure all that all
technical reports submitt r this fuel leak case meet this re ment.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in
your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate
agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California
Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative
action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.
Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Mark youngkin, 255 Shipley St., San Francisco, CA 94107
A.gholami, D.Drogos

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions
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Gholami, Amir, Env. Health

From: Janet Bailey [janet@/wrnc.com)
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2005 1:53 PM
To: Gholami, Amir, Env. Health

Subject: Monterey Apartments

Attachments: Card for Janet Bailey

Mr. Gholami:

We spoke by telephone on 10/24/05 regarding the former heating oil tank (UST) at the Monterey
Apartments, 748 Lincoln, Alameda. You requested that T summarize our conversation and send the
summary in an email. This email is a response to that request.

1.

Mr. Bob Bond owns the Monterey Apartments. He is currently trying to sell the property; the
tank was identified during a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment. He has contracted with
Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.(GG) to pull the tank and prepare a work plan for further
investigation. GG prepared a work plan and an addendum to the work plan.

I represent Lawrence & Associates (L&A), an environmental consulting firm located in Redding,
CA, Mr. Bond's city of residence. Mr. Bond was referred to L&A by his attorney because of Mr.
Bond's concerns about the level and timing of the GG investigation and guestions about ehigibility
in the UST Cleanup Fund (USTCF). L&A reviewed the work plan and addendum, advised Mr.
Bond that the proposed work was appropriate in scope and cost, and outlined what possible
outcomes could be expected from the investigation. We also advised him on establishing a
USTCEF claim. '

1 telephoned you to discuss the site and to request that your office issue a letter that directs Mr.
Bond to proceed with the investigation or, at a minimum, a letter of concurrence with the work
plan. The purpose of the directive letter is to clarify the concems of the County in regard to the
UST and to provide Mr. Bond with documentation needed for the USTCF application package.
You and I discussed the possibility of detections of contamination from other nearby sites,
especially the vicinity Chevron located at Webster and Lincoln, in the groundwater samples from
the Monterey Apts. investigation. I asked you if constituents other than heating-oil-range TPH
were detected, what would the County require of Mr. Bond. You stated that any constituents
other than degraded heating oil would be interpretted to be from a separate source and would not
be Mr. Bond's responsibility to monitor or remediate.

Will you please expedite a directive letter or letter of concurrence as described in item #3? We
understand that you have a very large case load to manage but that you have prioritized this project
because the property 1s in escrow; this is very much appreciated.

Thank you for your time.

Janet Bailey

10/31/2005



FROM :A O . FAX NO. 7256422 D:‘l 2005 12:ASPM  PL

FAX TRANSMISSION: October 31, 2005

From: Charles A. Begloy
. 2592 Pine View Dr.

Fortuna, CA 85540

707-725-629%

Fax 7256422

To: Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency
Division of Environmentat Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor
. Alameda, Ca 94502 .
510- 567-6876
Fax: 3379335

Re: fFuel Laak Case #ROOOO01§3,'Environmntal Investigation at Former
Olympian, 1435 Webster St. Alameda

i would fike to see a closure on this property as soon as ible, since we hawv
been notified by the City of Alameda for a possible M;g:s of eminent domain?
~The City of‘AIameda :s_presently‘leasing this property from my partners ard 1.
Currently this property is a parking lot. The City wants to see retail stores on our
property. We cannot pursue this until we have s closure. We thank you in
advance for your speedy efforts.

O

Real Estate Apprasers & Consultants in Urban Economics

3 CB CARNEGHI-BLUM & PARTNERS, INC.

May 26, 2005
‘Mr. Charles A, Begley
2592 Pine View Drive
Fortuna, CA 95540 Re: 1435 Webster Street
’ Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Begley:

© Cameghi-Blum & Paitners, Inc. has been engaped by Law Offices of Michael W. Stamp, acting a8
attorney for the Community Improvement Commission of the City of Alameda, o appraise the property

. at 1435 Webster Street in Alameda, Califoria. The appraisal is preliminary to a possible exercise of .

+ gynitent domain of the property by the City of Alameda. We emphasize that no decisions have been

- - made in regard to the property, and that the possible project is still in the planning stages, = -
- Pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1245.020, we ate seeking your written consent,
. as the property ownet, to enter upon the property and to inspect it in onder that we may complete the
_appraisal. We would also like to offer you the opportunity to accompany us oo the properly inspection
- and @ present any market evidence you may have that is relevant to ascertaining to property’s value.
* We would arrange a time that is convenient to all parties to conduct the inspection. o

: : Enclosed is an additional signed copy of this leiter. Please return at your earliest cqn-u;enie_rndef_a )
- countersigned copy of the letter 1o our office to indicate that you consent to the physical inspection.

Sincerely, .

£d Bl -
rertified (tencral Real Estate Appraiser



Gholami, Amir, Env. Health

From: Brent@ggtr.com

Sent: Friday, October 14, 2005 9:43 AM

To: -Gholami, Amir, Env. Health

Cc: Jon Holmquist; Tim Hallen

Subject: Work Plan Addendum Letter - 748 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda (ACHCSA RO#0002880)
Attachments: 8657 ACHCSA.Gholami.LtrAdd.10.05 logo.pdf

8657.ACHCSA.G
slami.ttrAdd.10..

As per our October 12, 2005 telephone conversation, please see attached
addendum letter briefly discussing the requested revisions to our September 23, 2005 Work
Plan for Preliminary Site Characterization Activities. Please review at your earliest
convenience so that we may proceed with approved field activities ASAP; as was discuseed,
the property is currently being sold and awaiting closure of the environmental
investigation. Hard copieg of the subject addendum letter have been submitted to yourself
and Mr. Robert Bond wvia USPS.

Regards,

Brent A. Wheeler

Consulting Division Manager

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

255 Shipley Street, San Francisco, CA 94107 Ph (415} 512-15355 Fax (415)512-0964 Cell (415)
6B86-8846

emall: brent@ggtr.com



Date: 10/10/2005

To: Mr. Amir Gholami
From: Mr. Jon Holmquist
Subject: Directive for 748 Lincoln, Alameda, CA

Mr. Gholami,

Golden Gate Tank Remove has recently submitted a Work Plan as per your
request in regards to 748 Lincoln, Alameda, CA. The owners of the property are

contemplating a sale and wish to get the environmental clearance as soon as possilbe.
The details have been submitted by:

Brent A. Wheeler o pd
Consulting Division Manager % o %
Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc, % b 2
255 Shipley Street, San Francisco, CA 94107 ] . 2
Ph (415) 512-1555 g = 9
Fax (415)512-0964 T & 5_%
Cell (415) 686-8846 a

email: brent(@ggtr.com =

Brent is the contact person at Golden Gate Tank Removal and the owners of the property
are awaiting your Directive and clarification of the next step. We understand that you are
busy and we appreciate the attention you give to this matter as the owners are out of the
area (located in Redding). We would appreciate a returned phone call and or e-mail in a
timely response. Based on vour recommended letter we have completed the course _
of action as recommened by you. Since the work plan has been submitted by )
Golden Gate Tank Removal the Owner and Owners representatives have called you

over a half dozen times with no response. Please call us at 415-596-3691 and or e-
mail: jholmquist@marcusmillichap.com.

We apprec1ate YOUuE ti

Holmqulst
415-596-3691 Direct
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alsmadz, (A 94802-6577
510 567-8700

{510} 337-9335
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AI-AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Certified Mail # 7002 2030 0006 9574 0993
August 17, 2005

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY
Case ID: RO0002B80

Site Name & Address: _ Release Information:
NONTEREY APARTMENTS Date Firet Reported: 6/27/08

Substance Code: 12
Substance; Heater fuel

748 LINCOLN AVE
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

Respaonsible Party: . .

e Furting for Cversight: )
MONTEREY APARTMENTS

865 HALLMARK DRIVE

Multiple RPs?: No

REDDING, CA 96001

Pursuant 1o sections 25287.1 and 25297.15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above
site has been placed in the Local Oversight Pragram and the individual(s) or entity(ies) shown above, or an the
attached list, has (have) been identified 33 the pariy(ies) responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above gile.
Section 25287.15 further requires the primary or active Responsible Party 10 notify all current record owners of fee
titte before the local agency considers cleanup or site closure proposals or issues @ closure letter {Remedial Actian
Completion Certification). For purpases of Implementing section 25237.15, this agency has identified MONTEREY
APARTMENTS as the primary or active Responsible Party. it is the responsibility of the primary or active
Responsible Party to submit a letter to this agency, within 20 calendar days of receipt of this notice, which identifies
all current record owners of fee litle. It is alse the responsibility of the primary of active Responsible Party to certify
to the local agency that the required netifications have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is
made or before the Jocal agency makes a determination that no further action is required. If property cwnership
ct}:anges in the future, you must notify this local ageney within 20 calendar days from when you are informed of the
change,

Any action or inaction by this local agency agsociated with comective action, including responsibie party identification,
is subject to pefition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30 days fromn the
date of the actionfinaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request o the State Water Board at (916}
341-5808 or telephone (316) 341-5650.

Pursuant to section 25299.37(c)(7) of the Health and Safety Code. a responsible party may request the designation
of an administering agency when_required to conduct comective action. Please contact this office for further
information about the designglion process.

Please contact your casgworkar Amir Ghotami, at this office at {510) 567-{376 if you have questions regarding your

site.

o / Circle Ona: @] Delete Change
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Holmquist, Jon

From: Brent@ggtr.com

Sent:  Tuesday, October 11, 2005 8.568 AM
To: Holmgquist, Jon

Subject: RE: 748 Lincoln

As required, to commence field work, we need to have approval by oversight agent on all proposed work plan activities.
Brent

From: Holmquist, Jon [maiito: JHolmquist@marcusmillichap.com]
Sent: Monday, October 10, 2005 9:3% PM

To: 'brent@gotr.com’

Subject: 748 Lincoln

Have you heard from the City of Alameda in regards to the directive? Can you start work via. the work plan or do you need
to wait until you have heard from the City.

Jon Holmquist
Senior Associate

Apartment & Investment Property Specialist
Marcus & Millichap

750 Battery Street, 5th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

Direct Phone 4156-625-2117

Fax #866-306-4396

e-mail: tholmquist@marcusmillichapcom

10/11/2005



REGULATORS HOME | R.R.T. WIZARD ! LOGOUT

’ UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM WIZARD

YOUR UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM HAS BEEN SUBMITTED
URF CONFIRMATION NUMBER: 6903470695

CLICK HERE TO EDIT THIS CASE IN MANAGE CASES 2.0
CLICK HERE TO CREATE ANOTHER UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE

LOGGED IN AS ROSEANNA,

hitps://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/urf3/urf_insert.asp?cmd=DONE

Page 1 of 1

7/29/2005



URF Final Step Page 1 of 2

REGULATORS HOME | RESTART. WIZAR. . LOGOUT

—

+  UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM WIZARD

-=YOUR URF HAS NOT YET BEEN SUBMITTED TO GEOTRACKER=-
CLICK ON "SUBMIT UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM" TO SUBMIT THE URF.

THIS WILL BE YOUR URF TRACKING NUMBER: £903470695

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE/CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

REPORT DATE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL INCIDENT REPORT FILED WITH OES?
06-27-05 M

L REPORTED BY -
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTOR FOR RP

CONTACT NAME INITIALS ORGANIZATION NAME EMAIL ADDRESS
TIM HALLEN GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL, INC.
ADDRESS CONTACT DESCRIPTION

255 SHIPLEY ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107

PHONE TYPE PHONE NUMEER EXTENSION
BUSINESS {415)-512-1555

II. RESPONSIBLE PARTY -
RESPONSIBLE PARTY CONTACT

CONTACT NAME INITIALS ORGANIZATION NAME EMAIL ADDRESS
ROBERT G & CAROLYN A BOND MONTEREY APARTMENTS
ADDRESS CONTACT DESCRIPTION

865 HALLMARK DRIVE
REDDING, CA 946001

HL SITE EOCATION

FACILITY NAME FACILITY ID
MONTEREY APARTMENTS
EACILITY ADDRESS ORIENTATION OF SITE TO STREET

748 LINCOLN AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

ALAMEDA COUNTY

CROSS STREET

Y. SUBSTANCES RELEASED

SUBSTANCE RELEASED DESCRIPTION QUANTITY LOST
HEATER FLEL UNKNOWN

VL. DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT
DATE DISCHA BEGAN

UNKNOWN
DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED DESCRIPTION
06-15-05 TANK CLOSURE
DATE STOPPED STOP METHOD DESCRIPTION
CT
Y11 SOURCE/CAUSE
SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE OF DISCHARGE
T C

DISCHARGE DESCRIPTION

VIIL. CASE TYPE

CASE TYPE
OTHER GROUNDWATER (NOT USED FOR DRINKING WATER)

IX. REMEDIAL ACTION
REMEDIAL ACTION BEGIN DATE END DATE DESCRIPTION

X. GENERAL COMMENTS

https://geotracker.swrch.ca.gov/urf3/urf_final.asp 7/29/2005



URF Final Step

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION REPORTED HEREIN
IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

XI. CERTIFICATION
R

Page 2 of 2

XL REGULATORY USE ONLY

LOCAL AGENCY CASE NUMBER REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER
ROO0002880

LOCAL AGENCY - LEAD AGENCY

CONT. M INITIALS DRGANIZATION NAME EMAIL ADDRESS
AMIR GHOLAMI AG ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

ADDRESS CONTACT DESCRIPTION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY

ALAMEDA, CA 94501
USA

PHONE TYPE PHONE NUMBER EXTENSION
land {510)-567-6876

REGIONAL BOARD

BETTY GRAHAM BG SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCE (REGION 2)

ADDRESS CONTACT DESCRIPTION
1515 CLAY ST, STE 1400
OQAKLAND, CA 94612

USA

CONTACT NAME INITALS ORGANIZATION _NAME EMAIL ADDRESS

PHONE TYPE PHONE NUMBER EXTENSION
BUSINESS (510)-622-2358

LOGGED IN AS ROSEANNA

https://geotracker.swreb.ca.gov/urf3/urf final.asp

7/29/2005



August 29, 2005 4/
W
(>)
Amir Gholami S x C
Alameda County Health Care Servi &p O,

_ unty . ervices G) 02 ;)]}
Environmental Protection Vit 2005
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 L v
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 4,

@o/#,

Re: Notice of Responsibility
Monterey Apartments
748 Lincoln Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Sir:

To comply with instructions in your Notice of Responsibility letter dated August 17,
2005, the owners of the Monterey Apartments are as follows:

1.) Robert G. Bond, 865 Hallmark Drive, Redding, CA 96001
2.) Carolyn A. Bond, 865 Hallmark Drive, Redding, CA 96001
3.) Joyce B. Tenney, 125 Glencrest Drive, Paso Robles, CA 93446

All three owners have been notified of the Notice of Responsibility.
The deed lists the owners as the following:

1.) Robert G. Bond, Trustee Bond Family 1996 Revocable Living Trust, dated
October 22, 1996.

2.) Carolyn A. Bond, Trustee Bond Family 1996 Revocable Living Trust, dated
October 22, 1996,

3.} Joyce B. Tenney, Trustee Joyce B. Tenney Living Trust dated March 26, 1996.

Sincerely,

gobert G. Bond
865 Hallmark Dr.

Redding, CA 96001
530.241.1050

cc: Joyce Tenney
Marcus & Millichap




Alameda County CUPA Program

Contaminated Site Case Transfer Form

Referral To:

Date July 19, 2005
Agency Alameda County Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502
Attention | Donna L. Drogos, LOP/SLIC Program Manager

Site Information:

Site Responsible Party(s)

Site Name Monterey Apartments

Site Address 748 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda CA 94501
Site Phone nia

Site Contractor/Consultant (if available) | Golden Gate Tank Removal

Site DBA

Site Conditions:

UsT
USTs removed? #removed: _1 Date removed: June 15, 2005 Yes [ No ]
Contents (circle): gasoline diesel waste oil heating oil  solvents Yes [ No [l
kerosene stoddard solvent  other (specify)
Observations of system (holes, leaks)? Large Hole Yes No L]
Observed contamination (free product, smell, soil/iwater discoloration)? Yes ] No [
Detectable concentrations of soil and/or groundwater contamination? Yes [{ No ]
[0 Highest Concentration Detected in Soil
Contaminant (specify) Concentration _
Highest Concentration Detected in Water
Contaminant {specify) _ TPH-D Concentration _ 9.1 ppm
Unauthorized Release Form filed? Yes [l No (]
Future intended use if known? Removal performed for property transfer Yes [X Na ]
NON-UST
Former industrial use? Yes [ No O
Detectable concentrations of soil and/or groundwater contamination? Yes [ No L
o Highest Concentration Detected in Soil
Contaminant (specify) Concentration ppm
o Highest Concentration Detected in Water
Contaminant (specify) Concentration ppb
Future intended use if known? Specify _ Yes U No ]
If available, attach pertinent reports
Transferred as: LOFP suc O

Level of Update requested: [ distribution Iis] | site visits [] closure sign off [ all the above

Transfer requested by Inspector: Date: July 19, 2005

Transfer accepted by (ACEH): % ,é Date: ©7 / ZZ/OY

Attached one copy of the final report received July 15, 2005 and all
documents related to the removal.

Revision 02/28/03
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COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
UNDERGROUND TANK SYSTEM CLOSURE
INSPECTION REPORT

For Use By the County of Alameda, Environmental Health

[ SR 0008142
Facility Name: Contractor’s name : GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL
Address: 748 LINCOLN AVENUE City: Alameda Zip: 94501

Project Contact:  Phone No.:.

Tank 1D No.
Size /500 GALLONS ) )
Construction Material ST / /
Single/Double Wall 5w/ / /
Backiill Type Neiig € / /
Oxygen <10% 27 / /
LEL <20% O/ ' / /
Tank Condition
s woD
Soil/Groundwater ‘L)MT’?‘- w P
Condition f%"’l IR St .
A 00
Soil Sample Depth ] /
Number and 575(1{( Pl &
Description of I{' . b
Soil/Groundwater FMV
Samples (Indicate / ;
Sam;l))ie Lgcations on // él{ W C/»D (
Site Plan.) "
tex
Disposition of Tank Contents: .L Piping: (1 Rinsed/Tested/Capped. Rinsate: L Shipped on Manifest.
Tank & Piping Transport: E‘Shipped on Manifest; [ Transporter Name Same as on Application.
Sampling: (1 Evidence Tape; U Chain of Custody; L] Samples Refrigerated; Pipeline Samples Taken U Yes, 1 No (¥ no, explain why in Comments.)
Soil: (1 Soil Stored on Bermed Plastic & Covered; (] Seil Returned to Excavation, Site Plan: [ Attached.

’ / oy
Comments/Special Conditions: / M }(' S )& / 0 }

N
/ .
Inspector: K/J%’] b\)@\) Agency: Date:  6-15-05 Start Time: _/ . o Stop Time: |:’

Signature of Contractor/Authorized Agent: Date: Page of




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 2Rn

ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 7--.
PHONE # 510/567-6700 g
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete plan according to attached instructions * * *

1. Name of Business Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) Salvador Mora

2. Site Address 748 Lincoln Avenue

city Alameda _ zip 94501 phone (530)241-1050
3. Mailing Address _255 Shipley Street
city -San Francisco zip 94107 phone (415) 512-1555

4. Property Owner RoObert Bond

Business Name (if applicable} Monterey Apartments

address 865 Hallmard Drive

city, state Redding CA zip 96001
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
Robert Bond

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested CAC 002581 869

JUNLE 7, 2005

{ Y SR0008142

rev. 11/01/96
udat closure plan




; . ", 4‘.

6. Cont;.ract:or Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
Address 205 Shipley Street

city oan Francisco phone (415) 512-1555
License Type A- Haz ¢ 616521 |
7. Consultant (if applicable)
Address
- City, State | Phone

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
nvame _Salvador Mora Title ject Man
company Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
phone (415) 512-1555

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 1 (OHE)

Length of piping being removed under this plan UP to 15 feet

Total number of underground tanks at this facility {(**confirmed with
owner or operatcr) _one ‘

10. State Registered Hazardoug Waste Trangporters/Facilities (see

instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name Clearwater Environmental Management; Inc. gpa 1.p. no. CAR 000 007 013
Hauler License No. 3915 License Exp. Date . |!!!”Egml ! .
Address P.0O. Box 2407
City Union City state CA zip 94587-2407

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name _ Alviso Independent Qil epa o4 CAL 000 161 743
address _ 95002 Archer Street |
ity Alviso State CA Zip 95002

rev. 11/01/96
uat closure plan - 2



Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all asgociated piping must be
flushed back into the tank(s)}. All accesaible piping must then be
removed. Inaccesasible piping muat be permanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the.use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s regponsibllity to have a functional combustible gas
indicator cn-gite to verify that the tank{s) is inarted.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information **+* (see instructions} ¥*¥

Tank Material to be Location and
[ sampled ({(tank Depth of
contents, soil. Samples
Use History groundwater)
Capacity include date last
used (egtimated)
TBD
1500 unknown soil samples & water if present
e e

One soil gample mugt be collected for every 20 linear feet of
piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected
if any ground water ie present in the excavation.

rev. 11/01/98
wet closure plan - 4 -




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil
—

Stockpiled Scil Volume Sampling Plan
{estimated) “
10-20 yards 4 point composite for every 50 cubic yards

4 point composite for every 20 cubic yards
if refused

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [ 1 no [X ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from thiz
office. This means that the contractor, cornaultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the Specialist 1IN ADVANCE of backfilling
agtivities.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples;

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

rev. 11/01/96 ]
ust clesure plan - 5 -



RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS
For Uso by Unidocs Moember Agencies or whare spproved by your Looal irfadition

TABLE #2
. REVISED 1 MARCH 1999

HYDROCARBON LEAK S0IL ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
. {SW-B46 METHOD) : (Water/Waste Water Method)
Gasoline _ | TPHG BO15M or £260 TPHG BO15M or 6242524 (8260)
(Leadad and Unlsaded), BTEX 280 BTEX 624 2624 (6260)
EDE and EDC 8260 ., EDBand EDC 524.2/824 {5260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for sof and 624.2/624 (3260) for water
TOTAL LEAD 73 TOTAL LEAD M
- Optional -
. Organic Leext DHS-LUFT Organiolead - DHSALUFT
TPHG 6C15M or 8260 TPHG B015M or 624.2)624 (8260)
TPHD H015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX £60 BTEX 524 2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8250 EDBandEDC 624.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for sofl and 524.2/624 (3250) for water
. JTOTALLEAD s TOTAL LEAD A
. ~ Optional -
w DHS-LUFT Organic Lead OHS-LUFT
Diesel, Jot Fusl, Ksrosene, TPHD BMBMor8260  TPHD "B015M or 524.2/624 (6260)
nd FualHeating Of ‘ BTEX & BTEX 5242124 (8260)
EDE and EDC 8260 " EDBand EDC 524.2/624 (82%50)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soll and 624.2-624 (8260} for watter
Chikeinated Solvents CLHC 8260 CLHC B24.2/624 (82600
BTEX 8060 or 8021 BTEX £524.2/524 (8290) or
524.2/502 (8021)
Non-chiorinated Soivents TPHD MSMarB260  TPHD . B015M or 524.2/624 {8260)
: BTEX 8060 or 3021 BTEX 624.2/624 (8250) or
52420502
Wasts, Usad, or Uninown OH TPHG B01EMors260  TPHG BO15M or 524.2/624 (B260)
TPHD BHSMarf260  TPHD B016M or 524.2/624 (8260)
086 2070 .1} 418.1
aTEX BTEX 624.2K:04 (8260)
CLHC ‘ &80 CLHC 62420624 (6280)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC 524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, ond TBA by 8250 for soll and 524.2/524 (8260)-for water
METALS (Cd, Cr, Pb, NI, Zn) by ICAP or AA for soll and watsr
PCE*, PCP*, PNA, CREOSOTE by 8270 for soll and 524/625 (8270) for water
‘ » ¥ found, arwiyze for dbenzofurana (PCBs) of dioxins (FCP)
NOTES:

==

'aazmplamuummmﬂamo

2 mddnﬂlodm

3. Refsrence; Tath-1hApmedthSMAmmmwawandergmMSWTanksm A Guide for Regulators”
{EPA 510-8-07-001)

UST Closure Plan Table 2 Rev. 0301/1005 ; O7HE/2008




17.

Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Other Method
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Number Limit

Method Number

see table|2

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer otaté Fund Compensation insurance

Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructiona)**»*
Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

Submit a closure report to thia office within 60 daya of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the insgtructions.

Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
{(one-B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

rev. 11/01/9%
uBr closure plan - &



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environméntal Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, ac¢cepted closure plan, I will contact the

project Hazardous Materialsg Specialist at least three working daye in advance

of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR TNFORMATION

Name of Business 0lden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

Name of Individual Iiffany Shin - Project Coordinator
Signature -‘(m}%}—-’ Date June 1, 2005

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR {(Circle one}

Name of Business Monterey Apartments

Name of Individual _Robert Bond

Signature W\M% S ~nbehdf v{rmmw pate June 1, 2005

rev. 11/01/9¢
ust closure plan - Fo=
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CONCORDIA STREET
748 LINCOLN AVE —
RESIDENTIAL FROPERTY y POR z
4 O
O
Golden Gate Tank Removal Inc 748 LISIIIEEOEEA:‘VLNUE
255 Shipiey Street ‘ ALAMEDA CA
3San Francisco CA, 94107
415- 512-1555  415-512-0964 _
GGTR ProjectNo. 8657 | Drawing By: SM JUN (1, 2005 | FIGURE 1
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State of Qalifornia
ontractors State Lirense Toarn

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL INC

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification(s): ‘
Stpie of
A - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR qm,
C-8- CONCRETE C -
Affairs

HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL
HIC - HOME IMPROVEMENT CERTIFICATION

Witness my hand and seal this day,

February 28, 2001 . .

o / Stephea P, Sands

Signature of Licensee _
' Reissued February 27, 2001 . Registrar of Contractors
X - — This license is the property of the Registrar of Contractors, is not . L Yt geey -
Signature of License Qualifier transferrable, and shall be retumed to the Registrar upon demand - Reassxgncd 616521
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. ftbecomes : -
void If not renewed. : U i e T _'--._;-,:I‘ig_-.-f:_cm; ¢ N‘”’,‘i”f O
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STATE

COMPENSATION &
INSURANCE

. PO BOX 80

3

PR * P - e B
., ENDORSEMENT #2055 ENTITLED CERT
s, “FDRMS A PART OF

THIS POLICY. -

POLICYHOLDER COPY

7. SAN FRANCISCO,CA 84142-8807
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1T INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: $1,00p,000.00 PER DLCURRENCE.
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l UND CERTIFICATE OF WGRKERS‘ COMPENSATION INSURANCE . P _—
ISSUE DATE  10-01-2004 ) : GROUP: 000571 ‘ S
K . POLICY NUMBER: 00072002004
. CERTIACATE 1D 11
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 10-01-2005
L . 10-0]-2004]10—01—2005
© - GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL Ne . i ¢
: ', 255 SHIPLEY STREET Sl :
= SAN TRANLISCO LR 94107 . - fte
:._ L . t"-'. i "!-.-‘._ ";=
Th"% i io certily that we have issued 5 valid Workere Compensation insuience policy in a form zpproved by the
Calitornia Insurance Commissioner 1o the employer named below for the policy period indicated, .
Thi=s policy is not subject 1o cancefiztion by the Fund except upon 30 days' advance written nolice 1o the employer.
We will also give you -‘:‘-ii;)‘..:dés;s'lﬁdvance nolice should this poficy be canceled prior to. ils. n.orm'al'e\xpiration.
P Y : o

This certificateof ! insirance is noEt Bn insurance policy and does not smend, exiend or zlter the coverage afforded
by the policies lisled hersin. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or tonditioh ©f any gontract or other focument
with respect Ao wvhich this «certificate of insurance-mey-be issuet or may perfain; the msurance afforded by thes-m —rw .
Policies described herein is subject to wiithe ferms, explisions and conditions ot such policies. © N SR

i:; ,..__," - .-w% g;_ :-.- . ‘_:“ % L i :, ’é : '5; 5

i - . ’ T ;d
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE PRESIDENT .= . "
%, EMPLOVER'S LiaBTiiTY {Th
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA | ® @

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

No: 2005-900016

PERMIT
Permit lssued To
(Insert Employer's Name, Address and Telephone No.) N
0.
‘_ ) Date 12/10/2004

Golden Gate Tank Removal Inc

255 Shipley St Region 1

San Francisco CA 94107-1010 District 1

Tel. (415) 703-5210

(415) 512-1555 |

Type of Permit _T1-ANNUAL TRENCH/EXCAVATION

Pursuant to Labor Code Sections 6500 and 6502, this Permit is issued to the above-named employer for the projects described below,

$ i : "
State Contractor’s License Number 616521 Permit Valid through December 31, 2005
ipti i . , | Anticipated Dates
9] t
escription of Project Location Address City and County Starting Complation
Various Statewide 1/1/2005 12/31/2005
_ or issue date

whichever is
later.

This Permit is issued upon the following conditions:

1. That the work is

performed by the same employer. If this is an annual permit the appropriate District Office shall
be notified, in writi

ng, of dates and location of job site prior to commencement.

2. The employer will comply with al! occupational safet

_ y and health standards or orders applicable to the above
projects, and any other lawful orders of the Division,

3. That if any unforeseen condition causes deviation from the plans or statements contained in the Permit Application
Form the employer will notity the Division immediately.

4. Any variation from the specification a

nd assertions of the Permit Application Form or violation of safety orders may
be cause to revoke the permit,

5. This permit shall be posted at or near each place of employment as provided in 8 CCR 341.4 .

Received From Recelved B Y . W Investigated by
Tim Hallen Permit Unit

Wine Date

A t Dat

% gishk oras rmourn © Approved by , /&4 12/13/2004
[

$100.00 | 12/10/04 District Manager/Permit Unit Date
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SITE SAFETY PLAN
UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL

748 LINCOLN AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

June 7, 2005

GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL, INC.

255 SHIPLEY STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94107-1010

PROJECT # 8657
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SITE HAZARD INFORMATION

PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR THE SITE

Owners Name: Robert G Bond
Site Address: 748 Lincoln Ave
Alomeda, CA
Directions to Site: Cross Street Concordia Sireet
Consultant On Site:__ Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. Phone number: 415/512-1555
Site Safety Officer: Salvador Mora Phone Number: 415/512-1555
Type of Facility: Mobile Number;
Site Activities: O Drilling O construction X Tank Excavation X Soil Excavation

X Work in Traffic Area 0 Groundwater Extraction 0 Vapor Exdraction O Above Ground Remediation
0O Other:

Hazardous Substances

Name (CAS#) Expected Concentration Health Affects
Healing Qil Minimal nauseq, dizziness

Physical Hazards

X Noise X Excavations/Trenches
X Traffic [ Other:

X Underground Hazards

0 Overhead Lines

Potential Explosions and Fire hazards:

Level of Proteciion Equipment
OA OB oc oD O See Personal Protective Equipment
Persongl Protective Eguipment

R = Required A= As Needed

R Hard Hat A Safety Eye wear (Type)
A Safely Bools A Respirator (Type) 1/2 Face
R Orange Vest Fitter (Type) Carbon

A Hearing Protection Gloves (Type)leather

|>>

Tyvek Coveralis

Other
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SITE HAZARD INFORMATION

Monitoring Equipment On Site

O Qrganic Vapor Analyzer O Air Sampling Pump
O Oxygen Meter x Combustible Gas Meter
O H25 Meter O Other

Site Control Measures_Normal Pedestrian, Orange Cones, Traffic Signs

Decontamination Procedures Warm Water Soap

Hospital/Clinic Alameda Hospital Phone_510-522-3700

Hospital Address 2070 Clinten Ave, Alameda

Paramedic 21 Fire Dept. 211 Police Dept. 911
Emergency/Contingency Plans & Procedures See Safety Procedures

Site Hazard Information Provided By: Phone:_415/512-1555

/Sulvador Moyo

Signgly Date: June 7, 2005

e
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1.0 PURPOSE

This operating procedure establishes minimum procedures for protecting personnel against the hazardous
properties during the performance of the removal of an underground storage tank and related activities. All
employees and subcontractors of Golden Gate Tank Removal shall follow this plan. This plan is developed to work

with the California Occupational Safety and Health Code to quickly prepare and issue a site safety plan for the
removal of an underground storage tank and the related activities.

2.0  APPLICABILITY

This procedure is applicable to the removal of underground storage tanks and the related activities. Listed below
are some of, but not limited to, the activities and substances that may be encountered during the project.

Activities:
The work to be performed will include: the excavation of potentially contaminated soil in order 1o expose the

underground storage tank, the stock piling of soil, the removal and manifested disposal of the tank, the recovery of
soil samples from the excavation and stockpiled soil, and the backfill and resurfacing of the excavation.

Substances:

» Diesel Fuel OQil (Home Heating Oil}
e Iead and Unleaded Gasoline

¢ Diesel Fuel

-

Motor Oil (used and unused)

3.0 RESPONSIBILITY AND AUTHORITY

Personnel responsible for project safety are the business unit’s Health and Safety Officer (HSO), the Project
Manager (PM), and the Site Safety Officer (SSO).

The HSO is responsible for reviewing and approving the site safety plan and advising both the PM an S5O on
health and safety matters. The HSO has the authority to audit compliance with the provisions of the site safety plan,
suspend work or modify work practices for safety reasons, and to dismiss from the site any individual whose
conduct on-site endangers the health and safety of themselves and/or others.

The PM is responsible for having the site safety plan prepared and distributed to all field personnel and to an
authorized representative of each firm contracted to assist with the on-site work.
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The S50 is responsible for assisting the PM with on-site implementation of site safety plan. The SSO may suspend
work anytime he/she determines that the provisions of the site safety plan are inadequate to ensure worker safety

and inform the PM and HSO of individuals whose on-site behavior jeopardizes their health and safety or the health
and safety of others.

4.0 HAZARD EVALUATION/CRITERIA

Chemical

The general types of chemical hazards associated with this project are exposure to various chemical substances,
including but not limited to, petroleum hydrocarbon liquids and vapors, caustic and acidic mists, liquids and solids.
Exposure to elevated levels of hydrocarbon vapors presents potential health risks that need to be properly
controlled. Work practices and methods will be monitored to limit exposures. Where elevated exposures persist,

respiratory protection will be the primary control method to protect personnel from inhalation of hydrocarbon
Vapors.

Physical
The general types of physical hazards associated with this project are:

* Mechanical hazards: swinging objects, machinery, etc.,

+ Physical lifting, shoveling, climbing (ladder), etc.,

» Electrical hazards: buried cables and overhead power lines,
* Thermal hazards: heat stress, and heat exhaustion
Acoustical hazards: excessive noise created by machinery.

Flammability

The general types of flammable hazards associated with this project are fire hazards: natural gas and product lines,
flammable petroleum hydrocarbons, and motor driven equipment.

Petrolenm distillate fuels passes two intrinsic hazardous properties, namely, flammability and toxicity. The
flammable property of the oil and fuels presents a far greater hazard to field personnel than toxicity because it is

difficult to protect against and can result in catastrophic consequences. Being Flammable, the vapors of volatile
components of crude oil and the fuels can be explosive when confined.

Eliminating any one of the three factors needed to produce combustion can minimize the probability of fire and
explosion. Two of the factors, ignition source and vapor concentration, can be controlled in many cases.
Prohibiting open fires and smoking on-site, installing spark arrestors on engines and turning off engines when lel is
approached can control ignition. Introducing dry ice (solid carbon dioxide) in the tank can reduce vapor
concentrations in the headspace; the carbon dioxide gas will displace the combustible vapors.
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5.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY DIRECTIVES

Site-Specific Safety Briefing

Before fieldwork begins, all field personnel, including subcontractor employees must be briefed on their work
assignments and safety procedures contained in this document.

Personal Protective Equipment

Each field team member shall have on-site, before the commencement of work, the following personal protective
equipment:

NIOSH-approved full or half face respirator with organic vapor cartridges (cartridges will be supplied pending
the work criteria).

Hard-hat and safety vest

Leather work boots, steel toed boots are strongly suggested
Leather work gloves

Ear protection, earphone type or ear plugs

Eye protection, safety glasses and splash proof goggles

Equipment Usage

Hard-hats and safety vests must be worn at all times when on the job site.

Safety goggles must be worn when working within 10 feet of any operating heavy equipment (e.g., jackhammer,

and backhoe). Splash-proof goggles or face shields must be worn whenever product quantities of fuel are
encountered.

Respirators must be worn whenever total airborne hydrocarbon levels in the breathing zone of field persormel reach
or exceed a 15-minute average of 25 ppm. If total airborne hydrocarbons in the breathing zone exceed 100 ppm,

work must be suspended, personnel directed to move a safe distance from the source, and the HSO or designee
consulted.

Chemical-resistant safety boots must be womn during the performance of work where surface soil is obviously
contaminated.

Monitoring

Personal exposure to ambient airbome hazards will be monitored to assure that personnel exposures do not exceed
acceptable limits and that appropriate selection of protective equipment items is made. If concentrations approach
criteria levels, all personnel will be notified of possible site safety changes. Audits will be conducted by the Safety
Officer to insure compliance with the Safety Plan and to provide additional support as required.
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Area Control

Access to hazardous and potential hazardous work sites must be controlled to reduce the probability of occurrence
of physical injury and chemical exposure of field personnel, visitors and the public. A hazardous or potential

hazardous area includes area where a tank removal or related activity is being performed and/or field personne] are
required fo wear respirators.

Cordons, barricades, and/or emergency traffic cones or posts, depending on conditions must identify the
boundaries of hazardous and potentially hazardous areas. If such areas are left unattended, signs warning of the
danger and forbidding entry must be placed around the perimeter if the arcas are accessible to the public. Trenches
and other large holes must be guarded with wooded or metal barricades spaced no further than 20 feet apart and

comnected with yellow cantion tape. The barricades must be placed no less than two feet from the edge of the
excavation or hole.

Entry to hazardous areas shall be limited to individuals who must work in those areas. Unofficial visitors must not
be permitied to enter hazardous areas while work in those areas is in progress.

Official visitors should be discouraged from entering hazardous areas, but may be allowed to enter only if they
agree to abide by the safety officer and are informed of the potential dangers that could be encountered in the areas.

Decontamination

Field decontamination of personnel and equipment is not required except when contamination is obvious (visual or
by odor). Recommended de-contamination procedures follow:

Personnel

Gasoline, heating oil, diesel and oil should be removed from skin using a mild detergent and water. Hot water is
more effective that cold. Liquid dishwashing detergent is more effective than hand soap. If weathered to an

asphaltic condition, mechanics waterless hand cleaner is recommended for initial cleaning followed by detergent
and water.

Equipment

Gloves, respirators, hard-hats, boots and goggles should be cleaned as described under personnel. However, if
boots do not become clean after washing with detergent and water, they should be cleaned with a strong solution of

trisodium phosphate and hot water. If this fails, clean with diesel oil followed by detergent and water to remove
diesel oil.

Sampling equipment, augers, vehicle undercarriages, and tires should be steamed cleaned. The steam cleaner is a
convenient source of hot water for personnel and protective equipment cleaning.
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6.0 SAFETY AND HEALTH TRAINING

Each individual on the job site should have been or is preparing to attend the 40 hr. Hazardous Materials Handling

Course as required be the California Occupational Safety and Health Association. In addition, the HSO conducts
BI-weekly health and safety meetings.

Each morning before fieldwork begins, all field personnel, including subcontractor employees, must attend the site-
specific safety briefing at their work site to receive assignments and safety procedures.

7.0  RECORD KEEPING REQUIREMENT

The following record keeping requirements will be maintained in the program file indefinitely. The particular
organization responsible for these records is also listed.

+ Copy of this Health and Safety Plan - Golden Gate Tank Removal.

 Health and Safety Training Certification Form for Site Safety Officer -~ Golden Gate Tank Removal.
« Any accident/illness report forms -~ All Parties.

» Personal sampling results -- Golden Gate Tank Removal.
« Documentation of employee’s medical ability to perform work and wear respirators -- All parties.

Ralvador Mora
Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
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